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existing wholesale stores exceeds Rs. 50 lakhs. Two State Federations have already been registered m Mysore and Madhya Pradesh.

Purchase of Agricultural Commod!ties

141 J Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
. '\. Shrl Dhuleshwar Mee ... :

W ill the Minister of Community Development aDd Cooperation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1226 O)n 28th April, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the scheme for outright purchases of agricultural produce from farmers by co-operative marketing societies has since been oonsidered by Government; and

(b) if so, the nature of decision taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of CommnDlty Development and Cooperation (Shrt B. S. Murthy): (a)
Yes.

(b) The scheme will be introduced in 200 selected marketing societies in 1964-65 and another 300 societies in 1965-66. The scheme will be on a pilot basis for a period of three years.
Selected marketing societies will undertake outright purchases of agric'J1-
tural poduce to meet losses, if any. arising out of this transaction. Every selected SOCiety will create a price fluctuation fund by allocating 10% of its annual net profit. Government will contribute at the rate of 20 per cent of the value of agricultural produce purchased' under the scheme during the preceding year by the cooperatives.
This contribution will be in respect of selected societies but will be kept in each state in an account with the State cooperative marketing 30clety.
The scheme has been circulated to the Stat. Governments for imple.Tlollta-
tlon.

Teachers Constituencies

2 J Shrl Ramachaudra Ulalta:
14 . '\. Shrl DhaJeshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1280 on the 1st
May, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the proposal In regard to the implementation of the recommendations made by the Election Commission to abolish teachers constituencies has since been considel'ed by Government; and

(b) if so, the result tereof?

The Mlalster of Law and Social Security (Shri A. K. Sen): (a) The matter is still under consideration of the Government.

(b) Does not arise.
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Bye-f!leetions

145. Shrl Bade: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) the number of bye-eleetions for Parliament as well as for State Legislatures pending in the country;
and

(b) when thy are proposed to be held?

The MblI&ter of Law aDd lIoclal Security (Shrl A. K. Sen): (a) Bye-elections are due to be held to fill four vacancies in the House of the People. one vacancy in the Council of States. ten vacancies in the State Legislative AS8em b lies and four vacancies In the State Legislative Councils.

(b) Bye-elections to fill the one vacancy in the Council of States and two vacancies in the Legislative Councils are in progress. Bye-elections to fill the other vacancies will be held as soon as practicable in October and November.

Vlacouot Senice to MohaDbarl
146 f Shrl J. N. BallU'ika:

. L Shrlmatl Jyotsoa ChaDda:
Will the Minister of ClvU Avlatloa be pleased to state:
(a) the reasons for which the Viscount service to Mohanbari (Dibrugrah) has been suspended;

(b) whether it is a fact that a lot ot inconvenience has been caused to the travelling public for non-availability of the Viscount service in Dibrugarh;

(c) whether it is also a fact that tne Mohanbari Aerodrome is under repairs; and

